



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M)640/2016 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das.

Respondent : Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd.

Date of Hearing : 27-1-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 27-1-2017

The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das is present. The public authority is represented by :- (1) Sri Ramesh Ch. Medhi, SPIO and Managar, (Production), Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., and (2) Sri Mainul Haque Talukdar, ASPIO, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd.

The complaint petition dated 30-11-2016 filed by the petitioner Sri Joydeb Das complaining about non-compliance of this Commission's earlier order dated 28-9-2016 by the SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The SPIO submitted that he has not been able to comply with the order dated 28-9-2016 because of non-receipt of the required information from the concerned branch of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., namely Marketing branch. The SPIO could not produce any correspondence or office communication by which he sought the required information from the Marketing branch. Nor did he report to this Commission about the action taken by him, non-response by the concerned branch and that the informations as ordered by this Commission on 28-9-2016 are yet to be furnished to the petitioner.

In view of the above, the officer in charge of the Marketing branch will be treated as deemed PIO under Section 5(5) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Fix <u>15-2-2017</u> at 1.00 P.M for personal appearance of the SPIO and the deemed PIO with their written submissions explaining as to why penal action under Section 20 of the RTI Act, 2005 shall not be taken against two of them for not performing their duties under RTI Act, 2005.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Copy to:.

- 1) Sri Ramesh Ch. Medhi, SPIO and Managar, (Production), Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action, as ordered above.
- 2) The Officer in Charge, Marketing Branch, Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action, as ordered above.
- 3) Sri Joydeb Das, S/O Late Karunamoi Das, House No.16, KushaL Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati-25 for information.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 5) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission